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Building Information Modeling, 
Data & Semantics

  Abstract
Digital reconstructions of artefacts and architectures increa-

singly mediate the use of cultural heritage, virtual tours of mu-
seums, shared social spaces, and augmented or mixed reality ap-
plications that support direct or simulated experience, opening to 
a new interdisciplinary sector known as Digital Heritage. In the 
sector of drawing and representation, the potential of digital sur-
veying and advanced 3D data models have been studied accurately. 
However, enhancing any cultural asset requires additional inter-
pretation levels of documentation and narrative structures neces-
sary to implement engaging, interactive experiences suitable for 
effective cultural dissemination. Therefore, specific software tools, 

known as game engines, are required to synthesize heterogeneous 
expressive languages in a single interactive structure. This paper 
analyzes and frames the game engines available today while de-
veloping a categorization method that outlines a theory of use in 
the field of Digital Heritage.

  Key Words
Game Engine, Digital Heritage, Cultural Heritage, 
Virtual Reality

  Introduction
With the beginning of the new millennium, computerization 

has evolved the communication processes of society, bringing them 
from a passive mode linked to information technology to virtual 
spaces which, from YouTube to social networks, provide for the 
active participation of users in producing and sharing content with 
which to interact freely. Further technological progression has pro-
moted Artificial Intelligence

1 and three-dimensional platforms use 
in which meanings and interaction with other users occur through 
the mediation of a virtual avatar2

, influencing the dynamics with 

which individuals practice space and interpret reality [20].
Consequently, the use of cultural heritage is also increasingly 

mediated by digital reconstructions of artifacts and architectures, 

Game engine: valutazione comparativa per una teoria d’utilizzo 
nel campo del Digital Heritage.

Game Engine Applications Overview And Comparative Analysis 
For The Enhancement Of Cultural Heritage

 Abstract
Il mondo fisico è oggi costantemente digitalizzato da mi-

gliaia di foto, video, commenti e annotazioni elaborati in 

tempo reale tramite dispositivi privati, connessi alla struttu-

ra informativa in un continuo e reciproco scambio di infor-

mazioni. La quantità e la tipologia di dati così disponibili ha 

conseguentemente superato una soglia di complessità tale da 

richiedere nuovi sistemi di rappresentazione necessari a vei-

colare e trasmettere propriamente i contenuti. Nasce così il 

Metaverso, evoluzione di Internet che supera gli odierni con-

cetti di ipertestualità e multimedialità tramite l’impiego di 

ambienti tridimensionali simulati in cui la fruizione dei si-

gnificati e l’interazione con e tra gli utenti è mediata da real-

tà virtuale, aumentata o mista e tecnologie immersive. Di 

conseguenza anche la fruizione del patrimonio culturale si 

avvale sempre più di ricostruzioni digitali di manufatti e ar-

chitetture, di tour virtuali dei musei e da spazi social condi-

visi aprendo ad un nuovo settore interdisciplinare conosciu-

to come Digital Heritage. L’impiego di piattaforme tridimen-

sionali in cui la fruizione dei significati e l’interazione con 

altri utenti avviene attraverso la mediazione di un avatar 

richiede però svariati livelli di interpretazione della docu-

mentazione e delle strutture narrative necessarie all’imple-

mentazione di esperienze interattive coinvolgenti, idonee ad 

un’efficace disseminazione culturale. Sono pertanto fonda-

mentali specifici strumenti software, noti come game engine, 

capaci di sintetizzare in un’unica struttura interattiva lin-

guaggi espressivi eterogenei. Nei seguenti paragrafi si ana-

lizzano ed inquadrano gli applicativi oggi disponibili svilup-

pando nel contempo un metodo di categorizzazione che 

delinei una teoria d’utilizzo nel campo del Digital Heritage.

 Key Words
Game Engine, Digital Heritage, Cultural Heritage, 
Virtual Reality
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 Introduzione
(G. Amoruso)
Con l’inizio del nuovo millennio l’informatizzazione ha 

evoluto i processi di comunicazione della società portando-

li da una modalità passiva legata alla fruizione delle infor-

mazioni, a spazi virtuali che, da Youtube ai social network, 

prevedono la partecipazione attiva degli utenti nel produrre 

e condividere contenuti con i quali interagire liberamente.

L’ulteriore progressione tecnologica ha introdotto appli-

cazioni di Intelligenza Artificiale1 e l’impiego di piattaforme 

tridimensionali in cui la fruizione dei significati e l’intera-

zione con altri utenti avviene attraverso la mediazione di un 

avatar2 virtuale, influenzando le dinamiche con cui gli indi-

vidui praticano lo spazio ed interpretano la realtà [20]. Con-

seguentemente anche la fruizione del patrimonio culturale 

è sempre più mediata da ricostruzioni digitali di manufatti 

e architetture, da tour virtuali delle collezioni dei musei, da 

spazi social condivisi e da applicazioni di realtà aumentata o 

mista che supportano l’esperienza diretta o simulata. Nasco-

no così nuovi modelli narrativi e strutture interpretative 

inedite, basate sull’integrazione di linguaggi eterogenei, che 

aprono alla determinazione di un nuovo settore interdisci-

plinare conosciuto come Digital Heritage. 

Nel campo delle discipline della rappresentazione già da 

tempo sono state intuite le potenzialità offerte dalle tecnologie 

digitali e sono numerose le riflessioni teorico-metodologiche 

sul tema del rilievo digitale e dell’ineludibile ruolo dei model-

li rappresentativi tridimensionali nella ricerca e nella pratica 

operativa. Questi studi hanno permesso un rigoroso approc-

cio metodologico teso all’acquisizione delle geometrie e all’e-

laborazione delle qualità visibili dei manufatti, analizzati in 

termini di precisione metrica e accuratezza. 

La valorizzazione di qualsiasi bene culturale non può però 

basarsi esclusivamente sulla scorta degli aspetti geometrico-

dimensionali, ma è un’operazione di carattere intellettuale che 

deve considerare sin dalla fase di rilievo i vettori mediali, la 

documentazione e le strutture narrative necessarie alla corretta 

divulgazione degli aspetti materiali e immateriali connessi al 

bene considerato. Sono quindi fondamentali ulteriori livelli di 

interpretazione dei dati ottenibili dall’acquisizione di nuvole di 

punti, finalizzati all’implementazione di esperienze interattive 

coinvolgenti e capaci di promuovere un’efficace disseminazio-

ne culturale [28] a partire dai dispositivi elettronici quotidiana-

1_ Bannier - Vleugels 2010, p. 77. “le pagine saranno progettate per esse-

re comprese prima dalle macchine (machine-readable informations), per poi 

facilitare la comprensione umana. Le tecnologie alla base del web semantico 

saranno meaning-centered, in grado cioè di supportare l’auto-riconoscimento 

degli argomenti e dei concetti, l’estrapolazione delle informazioni e del loro 

significato e, in ultimo, la stessa classificazione dei contenuti.

2_ Termine sanscrito che significa “Colui che discende”, usato nella mito-

logia induista per definire un corpo fisico nel quale un dio si è incarnato. Per 

traslazione metaforica intende oggi una persona reale che “incarna” nel mon-

do virtuale una rappresentazione, che può variare per tema e verosimiglianza 

(personaggio di fantasia, celebrità esistenti, propria immagine, immagini pit-

toriche, testi, ecc.).

virtual tours of museums, shared social spaces, and augmented or 
mixed reality applications that support direct or simulated expe-
rience. Thus, new narrative models and interpretative structures 
are born, based on the integration of heterogeneous languages, 
which open to the determination of a new interdisciplinary sector 
known as Digital Heritage. In the sector of drawing and represen-
tation, scholars have investigated the potential of digital technolo-
gies for some time. Numerous theoretical and methodological re-
flections on the digital survey and the inevitable role of three-di-
mensional representative models in research and operational 
practice were delivered. These studies have created a rigorous 
methodological approach to acquire the geometries and process the 
artifacts’ visible qualities, analyzed in geometric precision and 
accuracy. However, the enhancement of any cultural asset cannot 
be based exclusively on geometric-dimensional parameters. 

The cultural process also gets an advantage from social per-
ception, media, documentation, and the narrative structures neces-
sary to correctly disseminate the tangible and intangible aspects 
connected to the asset. Therefore, other levels of interpretation of 
point cloud data are necessary to implement engaging, interactive 
experiences that promote effective cultural dissemination [28], 

starting from the electronic devices used daily. These representa-
tions synthesize in a single medium, heterogeneous languages such 
as writing, drawings, images, music and sounds, animations, and 
films, organized in an interactive structure that allows active par-
ticipation by the user. These characteristics refer to the videogame 
sector, both from a narrative processes point of view and metho-
dological and technological determinants. Game development was 
the first sector to integrate different media, interactivity, and 

storytelling in an articulated process that, in synergy with the 
exponential growth of the market, made dedicated work platforms 
necessary: game engines. These middleware3 can integrate and 
optimize the workflow thanks to the ease of acquisition, transfer, 

and sharing of heterogeneous content through digital integration 
and virtual, mixed, or augmented reality technologies.

The paper reviews the literature according to theoretical 
analysis. It assesses the game engines while developing a categori-
zation method that outlines a theory of use in the field of Digital 

Heritage or, more generally, for research purposes. The choice of 
the tool requires a taxonomy that considers various factors, hi-
ghlighting those useful for scientific, didactic, and popularization 

purposes, based on compatibility with the different study and pro-
fessional fields and the users’ skills.

  Game engines’ definition 
and characteristics 
Game engines were born in the mid-90s following the success 

achieved by POV video games [1]. These playful applications simu-
late the three-dimensional perspective view allowing the user to 
experience the point of view of their avatar in the virtual world4. 

4_ Id software’s Doom video game became very popular after its release in 1993 
for PC. It is considered the archetype of a genre that combines the innovative use of 
3D graphics. Experiences of digital simulation of perspective vision were introduced 
in 1973 when Steve Colley, then a developer at the NASA Ames Research Center in 
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mente utilizzati. Queste rappresentazioni sintetizzano in un 

unico medium linguaggi eterogenei quali scrittura, disegni e 

immagini, musiche e suoni, animazioni e filmati, organizzati in 

una struttura interattiva che consente la partecipazione attiva 

dall’utente. Tali caratteristiche rimandano, sia dal punto di vista 

dei processi narrativi, sia per le determinanti metodologiche e 

tecnologiche, al settore videoludico. Il game development, infatti, 

è stato il primo settore a dover integrare media diversi, interat-

tività e storytelling in un processo articolato che, in sinergia con 

la crescita esponenziale del mercato, ha reso necessarie piatta-

forme di lavoro dedicate: i game engine. Questi middleware3 sono 

capaci di integrare ed ottimizzare il flusso di lavoro grazie alla 

facilità di acquisizione, trasferimento e condivisione di conte-

nuti eterogenei attraverso l’integrazione digitale e tecnologie di 

realtà virtuale, mista o aumentata. 

Partendo da una ricognizione ed un’analisi teorica della 

letteratura di riferimento questo scritto inquadra tali applica-

tivi sviluppando nel contempo un metodo di categorizzazione 

che ne delinei una teoria d’utilizzo nel campo del Digital Heri-
tage o, più in generale, a fini di ricerca. La scelta dello strumen-

to richiede infatti una tassonomia che tenga conto di diversi 

fattori, evidenziando quelli utili a fini scientifici, didattici e 

divulgativi, in base alla compatibilità con i diversi ambiti di 

studio e/o professionale e alle competenze degli utilizzatori.

 Definizione e caratteristiche 
dei Game engine 
(G. Buratti)
I game engine nascono a metà degli anni ‘90 in seguito al 

successo conseguito dai videogame in soggettiva4, applicativi 

ludici che simulano la visione prospettica tridimensionale per-

mettendo all’utente di esperire nel mondo virtuale il punto di 

vista del proprio avatar. La complessità della visualizzazione 

dinamica, unitamente alle limitazioni imposte dalla tecnologia 

dell’epoca, richiese la realizzazione di software caratterizzati da 

un’architettura modulare, che gestisse sincronicamente le com-

ponenti informatiche che controllano l’hardware e le risorse 

artistiche e le dinamiche interattive che presiedono all’esperien-

za ludica. Negli anni successivi i game engine si sono evoluti in 

molteplici livelli, legati da vari gradi d’interdipendenza, specia-

lizzandosi nella produzione dei diversi generi ludici5. Nonostan-

te le rispettive specificità, è possibile inquadrare questi applica-

tivi in base a caratteristiche comuni:

 

a) Rendering Real Time
Il motore di rendering è uno dei componenti più comples-

si e caratterizzanti, capace di supportare la rappresentazione 

real time necessaria all’interattività avanzata. A differenza di 

un filmato, composto da una sequenza di immagini statiche 

elaborate un’unica volta e riprodotte in successione, la scena 

di un ambiente interattivo varia a seconda degli input dell’u-

tente, necessitando del ricalcolo in tempo reale delle geome-

The complexity of dynamic visualization and the limitations impo-
sed by the technology of the time required the creation of software 
characterized by a modular architecture, which could synchronical-
ly manage the computer components that control the hardware and 
artistic resources and the interactive dynamics presiding over the 
playful experience. In the following years, the game engines have 
evolved into multiple levels, linked by various degrees of interdepen-
dence, specializing in producing different genres

5.
Despite their respective specificities, it is possible to frame the-

se applications based on common characteristics:

a) Real-Time Rendering
The rendering engine is one of the most complex and characte-

rizing components of a game engine, capable of supporting the 
real-time representation necessary for advanced interactivity. 
Unlike a movie, made up of a sequence of static images processed 
once and reproduced in succession, the scene of an interactive en-
vironment varies according to user inputs, requiring real-time 
recalculation of the geometries, material, and light qualities of 
environments and objects.

b) Interactivity and VR and AR support
Game engines allow optimal support for interaction with simula-

ted three-dimensional environments. These systems manage useful 
graphical abstractions, usually non-diegetic6, which control movement 
in digital space and the management of objects. There are also tools 
for recording telemetry information, which is essential when carrying 
out studies where users interact in\with virtual environments and 
when the data of these interactions must be collected and organized.

c) Real-time Physical 
Over the years, most game engines have been enriched with 

software development kits (SDKs) made by third parties, which free 
programmers from redesigning recurrent functions every time, al-
lowing you to focus on the game dynamics and the characterization 
of environments and characters. Among these are the applications7 
that simulate the physics laws based on advanced biomechanical 
models that robustly reproduce dynamical systems. The trajectory 

California, wrote Maze Wars, a program to walk through mazes with a subjective 
perspective. Over the next twenty years, other commercial or research applications 
improved the Maze Wars experience. However, the available technology of vector 
elements permitted a poor description of reality.

5_ Although technological advancement has made them increasingly versatile, 
game engines belong to different genres: first-person “shooter,” “fighting,” racing, or 

strategy games.

6_ Any interactive element superimposed on the displayed image remains ab-
stract from the virtual world: two-dimensional icons in orthographic projection are 
usually interactive.

7_ Integrated software such as Havok, PhisX and Endorfine assist the game en-
gine’s Collision and Physics level by rigorously simulating the kinematic laws that go-
vern physical reality. Considering, for example, a human body as a set of rigid bodies, 
joined by a system of constraints that define the degree of freedom, the movement in 

the virtual world will result from a continuous system of thousands of animations that 
these constraints admit. Physical systems link the possibilities of simulation to those that 
correctly describe the movement of a human body, avoiding, for example, that a skull 
can rotate 360°.



122

G. Amoruso, G. Buratti - Dn 10/22

trie e delle qualità materiche e luminose di ambienti e oggetti. 

b) Interattività e supporto VR e AR
I game engine consentono un supporto ottimale per l’in-

terazione con ambienti tridimensionali simulati. Questi si-

stemi gestiscono utili astrazioni grafiche, solitamente non-

diegetiche6, che controllano il movimento nello spazio digi-

tali e la gestione degli oggetti. Sono disponibili anche stru-

menti di registrazione delle informazioni telemetriche, 

fondamentali quando si eseguono studi in cui gli utenti in-

teragiscono in/con ambienti virtuali e quando i dati di que-

ste interazioni devono essere raccolti e organizzati.

c) Simulazione fisica in tempo reale
La maggior parte dei motori di gioco si è arricchita negli 

anni di kit di sviluppo software (SDK) realizzati da terzi, che 

liberano i programmatori dal dover riprogettare ogni volta 

funzioni ricorrenti, permettendo di concentrarsi sulle dina-

miche di gioco e sulla caratterizzazione di ambienti e perso-

naggi. Tra questi gli applicativi7 che simulano le leggi della 

fisica, basati su modelli biomeccanici avanzati che riprodu-

cono in maniera robusta i sistemi dinamici. La traiettoria di 

un proiettile lanciato contro una finestra seguirà quindi le 

leggi della dinamica, unitamente al calcolo dei vari coeffi-

cienti di rottura, attrito e resistenza che si determineranno 

al momento dell’impatto e che presiedono al movimento 

delle schegge risultanti, rendendo sempre più labile il confi-

ne tra rappresentazione e simulazione della realtà fisica.

d) Multiconnessione
È la possibilità per più partecipanti di interagire in un 

ambiente virtuale condiviso, senza la perdita della stabilità 

di interazione. La natura condivisa del processo consente 

inoltre di osservare lo stato dell’ecosistema virtuale in tempo 

reale attraverso dispositivi separati che non influiscono sul 

comportamento degli utenti, permettendo di studiarne le 

dinamiche relazionali.

e) Audio spaziale
Con il diffondersi della comunicazione multimediale la 

progettazione del livello sonoro è diventata importante 

quanto lo studio della visualizzazione. Gli applicativi audio 

integrabili in un motore di gioco consentono di simulare in 

modo accurato la propagazione sonora, contribuendo all’ef-

6_ Qualsiasi elemento interattivo posto in sovrimpressione all’immagine 

visualizzata, che rimanga astratto dal mondo virtuale. Solitamente sono icone 

bidimensionali interattive in proiezione ortografica.

7_ Software integrabili come Havok, PhisX e Endorfine assistono il livello 

Collision e Physics del game engine simulando rigorosamente le leggi cine-

matiche che presiedono alla realtà fisica. Considerando ad esempio un corpo 

umano come un insieme di corpi rigidi, uniti da un sistema di vincoli che ne 

definisco il grado di libertà, il movimento nel mondo virtuale sarà la risultante 

di un sistema continuo di migliaia di animazioni che questi vincoli ammetto-

no. I sistemi fisici vincolano le possibilità di animazione a quelle che descrivo-

no correttamente il movimento di un corpo umano, evitando per esempio che 

un cranio possa ruotare a 360°.

of a projectile thrown against a window will follow the dynamics 
laws, with the calculation of the various coefficients of rupture, fric-
tion, and resistance determined at the moment of impact and govern 
the resulting splinters movement. The boundary between represen-
tation and simulation of physical reality is increasingly blurred.

d) Multiconnection 
Multiple participants can interact in a shared virtual envi-

ronment without losing interaction stability. The shared nature of 
the process also makes it possible to observe the state of the virtual 
ecosystem in real-time through separate devices that do not affect 

user behaviour, allowing us to study their relational dynamics.

e) Spatial audio 
With the spread of multimedia communication, sound-level 

design has become as important as visualization. The audio appli-
cations that can be integrated into a game engine allow one to 
accurately simulate sound propagation, contributing to the effec-
tiveness of the immersive experience. Combining audio-spatial 
data with physical system telemetry also provides a potential 
source of empirical data valid for acoustics research.

f) Artificial intelligence
     Traditionally, the relationship between artificial intelligence 

and video games has always been very close8 and aimed at making 
plausible the elements that must respond to the rules of a particular 
digital context. For years, an artificial intelligence developed to 

adapt to the game dynamics of different users and personalize the 

play experience has been used in numerous fields, from research to 

product sectors, to interpret and anticipate the users’ behaviour.

  Method of Analysis 
Many engines are available for commercial and educational 

purposes9, with a wide range of features and performance levels, 
license types, and costs. The definition of a protocol of use, which 

allows making informed decisions necessary to implement any 
research, requires a taxonomy that considers the various factors, 
highlighting those useful for scientific, educational, and dissemi-
nation purposes. Therefore, a first selection was made by elimina-
ting those tools in an initial development process, which have no 
longer been updated, turning out to be obsolete, or too specialized 
(e.g., engines for exclusively 2d applications).

8_ At the dawn of the computer science discipline, Turing theorized for his famous 
test a game aimed at establishing the intelligence of an artificial application. The deve-
lopment of AI capable of interacting with human beings through play dates back to the 
early seventies, with programs capable of interpreting the rules of checkers, chess, or go. 
In 1996, the news of IBM’s challenge to the then world chess champion Garry Kasparov 
to confront the AI created for the occasion, Deep Blue, became widespread. In a few hours, 
high-level AI based on neural networks learns how to play chess at the level of a great 
master. These experiences have laid the foundations for Automated Game Understan-
ding, a field of study that applies AI tools to video games, developing systems capable of 

carrying out specific actions without these having been pre-programmed.

9_ 376 according to the DevMaster.net database. (November 2021), http://devma-
ster.net
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Subsequently, a desk study of the scientific literature was car-
ried out, which considered works after 2005, presented in contexts 
regulated by acceptance and evaluation procedures. The results 
were compared with the experimentation carried out by the au-
thors of this paper. It was not possible to identify a shared method 
of analysis. In most of the studies, the authors propose their list of 
criteria to analyze and compare a set of game engines based on 
specific use. Many dedicated works are related to computer disci-
plines and deepen contents related more to the code and the com-
pilation of the programming language, specialized knowledge that 
does not support users’ choice from different disciplinary sectors.

Other studies derive from specific sectors, such as military 

training [16] or the simulation of surgical operations [22], with 
aims only partially overlapping with this research purpose. More 
recent investigations [23; 4] experiment with a more generic ap-
proach based on a presentation of technical characteristics of the 
various search engines, but these works also focus mainly on 
technological aspects, which make it difficult to identify features 

or fundamental factors for non-specialist use. Petridis’s works [25; 
26], on the other hand, start from different assumptions. Highligh-
ting how the objectives of scientific and enhancement sectors have 

similarities with game development but differ in some peculiar 

characteristics, the authors distinguish game engines based on ele-
ments useful for the construction of meanings and the subsequent 
dissemination and only at a later time to technological implica-
tions. Therefore, a new method is proposed, deduced from Petridis’ 
study and integrated by the research conducted, based on determi-
nations that allow to compare and evaluate the most suitable 
graphic engines for scientific dissemination.

DETERMINANTS 
The specific proposals are: 

1. Plausibility
The rendering engine’s feature to return visual and acoustic 

sensations close to accurate perception. The greater the similarity 
between real and virtual environments, the more likely the content 
transfer and immersive experience will be effective. This require-
ment does not mean that photorealism is a necessary and sufficient 

condition. Content with high visual coherence must be associated 
with interaction dynamics and narrative languages congruent 
with the proposed experience, based on the user’s expectations in-
ferred from the real world and expected in the virtual one.

 2. Usability and Accessibility 
Usability is the level of effectiveness of a product\system in 

achieving the intended objectives10 and can be understood as a 
software tool’s ease of learning. Unlike developers of video game 
applications, professionals and researchers usually do not have 
excellent skills with the programming languages necessary to de-
velop interactive applications. Furthermore, the multifunctional 
nature of these software provides for various intermediate steps 

10_ ISO 9241 - Ergonomics of human-system interaction, Guidance on usability.

ficacia dell’esperienza immersiva. La possibilità di combina-

re i dati audio-spaziali con la telemetria del sistema fisico 

fornisce inoltre una potenziale fonte di dati empirici, utili 

per ricerche sull’acustica. 

f) Intelligenza Artificiale
Tradizionalmente, il rapporto tra intelligenza artificiale e 

videogame è sempre stato molto stretto8 e finalizzato a rendere 

plausibili gli elementi che devono rispondere alle regole del 

particolare contesto digitale. Già da anni le intelligenze artifi-

ciali sviluppate per adeguarsi alle dinamiche di gioco dei di-

versi utenti e personalizzare l’esperienza ludica sono utilizza-

te in numerosi campi, dalla ricerca ai settori merceologici, per 

interpretare ed anticipare il comportamento dei fruitori.

  Metodo di Analisi 
(G. Buratti)
Esistono un gran numero9 di motori disponibili sul mer-

cato per scopi commerciali ed educativi, con una vasta gamma 

di caratteristiche e livelli di prestazioni, tipi di licenza e costi. 

La definizione di un protocollo d’utilizzo, che permetta di 

prendere decisioni informate necessarie all’implementazione 

di qualsiasi ricerca, richiede una tassonomia che tenga conto 

dei diversi fattori, evidenziando quelli utili a fini scientifici, 

didattici e divulgativi. Pertanto, è stata effettuata una prima 

selezione eliminando quegli strumenti che sono in un proces-

so di sviluppo iniziale, che non sono più stati aggiornati di-

ventando obsoleti, o troppo specializzati (ad es. motori per 

applicazioni esclusivamente 2d). Successivamente è stato ef-

fettuato uno studio desk della letteratura scientifica, che ha 

considerato lavori successivi al 2005, presentati in contesti 

regolamentati da procedure di accettazione e valutazione. I 

risultati di questi lavori sono stati confrontati con la sperimen-

tazione effettuata dagli autori di questo scritto. 

Non è stato possibile identificare un metodo condiviso 

di analisi: nella maggior parte degli studi gli autori propon-

gono un proprio elenco di criteri per analizzare e confron-

tare un insieme di motori di gioco in base ad un utilizzo 

specifico. Molti lavori dedicati sono legati alle discipline 

informatiche e approfondiscono contenuti correlati più al 

codice e alla compilazione del linguaggio di programmazio-

8_ Lo stesso Turing, agli albori della disciplina informatica, teorizza per 

il suo celeberrimo test un gioco teso a stabilire l’intelligenza di un’applicazione 

artificiale. Lo sviluppo di I.A. capaci di interagire tramite il gioco con essere 

umani risale ai primi anni Settanta, con programmi capaci di interpretare le 

regole della dama, degli scacchi o del go. Nel 1996 ebbe grande diffusione la 

notizia della sfida che IBM lanciò all’allora campione del mondo di scacchi 

Garry Kasparov di confrontarsi con l’IA creata per l’occasione, Deep Blue. 

Oggi IA di alto livello basate su reti neurali in poche ore imparano a giocare 

a scacchi a livelli da gran maestro. Queste esperienze hanno gettato le basi 

per l’Automated Game Understanding, campo di studio che applica gli strumen-

ti dell’IA ai videogames, sviluppando sistemi in grado di svolgere determinate 

azioni senza che queste siano state pre-programmate.

9_ 376 secondo il database DevMaster.net.. (Novembre 2021), http://

devmaster.net
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between corresponding levels of work, resulting in operational 
flows that differ according to the logic of the different products. 

The cost and the licenses of use, on the other hand, define the ac-
cessibility to the game engines: the different manufacturers apply 

different policies in a constantly evolving market. The development 

platform is also a determining factor to consider, as not all poten-
tial users have both Apple and Microsoft licenses.

3. Networking 
The term means working within a nodal structure, but it can 

also be intended as “forming relationships.” This parameter eva-
luates the capacity of the game engine to create and manage a 
network where multiple users can interact. Born to extend the 
videogame’s life cycle through sharing on the Internet with other 
players, Networking is of interest for scientific experiments in the 

enhancement and design sector, becoming an indispensable prere-
quisite for the collaborative logic that distinguishes, for example, 
the Building Information Modeling. 

4. Heterogeneity 
Technological evolution has made digital environments prac-

ticable simultaneously for hundreds of users, who can access the 
same information content through devices that differ in type, com-
puting power, and connection speed. Closely connected to the rela-
tionship between software and hardware, heterogeneity is the 
parameter that evaluates the possibility of the game engine mana-
ging the various electronic dissemination devices.

5. Interoperability 
The design of videogames involves real-world modelling en-

vironments, buildings, and objects or integrating existing envi-
ronments in virtual contexts. In recent years, the direct modelling 
process, which assumes the development of a concept continuously 
digitally redefined, has been accompanied by reverse modelling 

technologies11. Regardless of the acquisition process, it is often ne-
cessary to study and review the topology of the digital model to 
significantly reduce the number of resources required while main-
taining geometric accuracy and material qualities as much as 
possible. The interoperability parameter defines the game engine’s 

power to use and manage data describing digital geometries, ma-
terials, and other information from external resources. Interope-
rability is a fundamental factor that unites the videogame sector, 
Digital Heritage, and Design Disciplines not only for the sharing 
processes of form digital description but because in these areas, the 
correct environments and artifacts representation is strictly con-
nected to the creation and interpretation of meanings by the user.

COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS OF GAME ENGINES

For the comparative analysis, five-game engines were se-

11_ Through a range of survey tools ranging from digital photogrammetry to 
laser scanning, used individually or in an integrated manner, it is possible to create a 
cloud of points that describes the object’s shape using Cartesian coordinates.

ne, conoscenze specialistiche che non favoriscono la scelta 

di utenti di diversi settori disciplinari. Altri studi derivano 

da settori specifici come l’addestramento militare [16] o la 

simulazione di operazione chirurgiche [22] con finalità solo 

in parte sovrapponibili agli scopi di questa ricerca. Indagini 

più recenti [23; 4] sperimentano un approccio più generico 

basato su una presentazione delle caratteristiche tecniche e 

d’utilizzo dei diversi motori di ricerca, ma anche questi la-

vori focalizzano principalmente aspetti tecnologici, che ren-

dono difficile individuare caratteristiche o determinati fon-

damentali per un uso non specialistico.

I lavori di Petridis [25;26] partono invece da presupposti 

diversi. Evidenziando come gli obbiettivi di settori scienti-

fici e di divulgazione presentino delle analogie con il game 
devolpment, ma se ne differenzino per alcune caratteristiche 

peculiari, gli autori distinguono i game engine in base agli 

elementi utili alla costruzione di significati e alla successiva 

divulgazione e solo in un secondo tempo alle implicazioni 

tecnologiche. Si propone quindi un nuovo metodo, integra-

to dalle ricerche di Petridis, basato sull’individuazione di 

determinanti che permettano di confrontare e valutare i 

motori grafici più idonei alla divulgazione scientifica. 

 

DETERMINANTI

Le determinati proposte sono:

1. Verosimiglianza
Intesa come capacità del motore di render di restituire 

sensazioni visive e acustiche vicine alla percezione reale. 

Maggiore è la somiglianza tra ambiente reale e virtuale, più 

è probabile che il trasferimento dei contenuti e l’esperienza 

immersiva siano efficaci. Questo non significa che il fotorea-

lismo sia condizione necessaria e sufficiente: contenuti ad 

alta coerenza visiva devono associarsi a dinamiche di inte-

razione e a linguaggi narrativi congruenti con l’esperienza 

proposta, in base alle aspettative dell’utente dedotte dal mon-

do reale e attese in quello virtuale. 

2. Usabilità e Accessibilità 
L’usabilità è il livello di efficacia di un prodotto/sistema 

nel raggiungere gli obiettivi previsti10, e può essere intesa 

come la facilità d’apprendimento dello strumento software. 

A differenza degli sviluppatori di applicativi videoludici, 

professionisti e ricercatori solitamente non hanno grandi 

competenze con i linguaggi di programmazione necessari 

allo sviluppo di applicazioni interattive. Inoltre, la natura 

multifunzionale di questi software prevede diversi passaggi 

intermediari tra corrispettivi livelli di lavoro, determinando 

flussi operativi che differiscono in base alle logiche dei di-

versi prodotti. Il costo e le licenze d’utilizzo definiscono in-

vece l’accessibilità ai game engine: i diversi produttori appli-

10_ ISO 9241 - Ergonomics of human-system interaction, Guidance on 

usability.
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lected based on diffusion criteria, type of license, and cost-benefit 

ratio. The information included in the tables reports relevant 
parameters from the scientific literature, the experimentation 

carried out, the official software websites, the user manuals, and 

the available documentation.

Unity 3D
Developed by Unity Technologies in 2005, it revolutionized the 

world of the gaming industry thanks to its low price, it planned 
to make the development of interactive applications accessible to a 
most significant number of users and platforms. The interface 

consists of a visual editor and an integrated development envi-
ronment that aggregates the work tools, simplifying the produc-
tion process. Simple scenes (without physical mechanics and com-
plex kinematics) can also be created without code by a real-time 
evaluation of the functioning of the prototype. It is widely used in 
both standalone applications and high-profile professional projects, 

cano infatti politiche differenti in un mercato in costante 

evoluzione. Anche la piattaforma di sviluppo è una determi-

nante da considerare, poiché non tutti i possibili utenti di-

spongono sia di licenze Apple che Microsoft. 

3. Networking
Il termine di origine inglese può essere interpretato let-

teralmente come l’azione di lavorare all’interno di una strut-

tura nodale, ma può anche essere tradotto in italiano col 

significato di “formare relazioni”. Questo parametro valuta 

la capacità del motore di gioco di creare e gestire una rete 

dove più utenti possano interagire. Nato per prolungare il 

ciclo di vita dei prodotti videoludici attraverso la condivisio-

ne in rete con altri giocatori, il Networking risulta d’interesse 

per sperimentazioni scientifiche, nella valorizzazione e nel 

settore progettuale, diventando presupposto indispensabile 

per la logica collaborativa che contraddistingue, ad esempio, 

Fig. 1 – La tabella mostra i risultati dell’analisi 
comparativa relativa alla verosimiglianza. Blender è il 
meno sviluppato in termini di fedeltà audiovisiva. Shiva 
ha prestazioni accettabili, pur essendo meno efficace 
in alcuni aspetti legati all’animazione. CryEngine si 
distingue per l’ottimizzazione degli elementi ambientali e 
paesaggistici, mentre Unity e Unreal 4 supportano tutti i 
parametri relativi a una rappresentazione adeguata.

Fig. 1 – The table shows the results of the comparative 
analysis relating to likelihood. Blender is the least 
developed in terms of audiovisual fidelity. Shiva has 
acceptable performance, while being less effective in 
some aspects related to animation. CryEngine stands 
out for optimising environmental and landscape 
elements, while Unity and Unreal 4 support all the 
parameters about an adequate representation.
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as evidenced by the size of the support community and the avai-
lability of development resources. 

Unreal Engine 4
Developed in 1988 by Epic Games, it is among the first game 

engines ever made. Over the years, it has extended compatibility 
to numerous platforms, allowing the implementation of any si-
mulation (including 2D applications). The desire for expanded use 
led to the introduction of the Blueprint Visual Scripting feature, 
a visual programming language12 that allows programming throu-
gh the graphic manipulation of the elements and not through 
written syntax (C ++). A whole range of functions, generally avai-
lable only to expert programmers, are thus accessible, with stimu-
lating results for the quality of work that users can do with fewer 
computer skills.

CryEngine 
CryEngine is a professional-level application developed by 

Crytek for Far Cry, a successful videogame followed by nume-
rous other productions. Compared to the two previous engines, 
CryEngine is a more professional-oriented tool, capable of re-
producing suggestive extended environments, rich in natural 
details, at the expense of ease of use and learning. The applica-
tion is characterized by an interface that requires long training 
times and allows one to obtain optimal results only if integrated 
with knowledge of the C and C ++ programming languages. 
Compatibility with fewer platforms of use affects the availabili-
ty of the educational material available. 

Blender 
Blender is best known as open-source modelling software. It is 

available for various operating systems and equipped with robust 
features comparable to more well-known proprietary programs 
for 3D modeling. It has a real Game Engine too that can create 
interactive applications. Also, for Blender, the creation of immer-
sive environments can take place through a visual interface that 
does not require specific knowledge of programming languages 

and that can, if necessary, be extended through interaction with 
Python. Not born as a game engine, the software does not have 
many other tools’ features. On the other hand, operating within 
the same environment simplifies the workflow, avoiding conver-
sion problems among software and providing an option suitable 
for inexperienced users or simple projects. 

SchiVa 3D Game Engine
ShiVa3D is a 3D game engine with a graphic editor designed 

to create applications and video games compatible with over 20 
platforms. The software is used both for independent projects 

12_ A VPL (Visual Program Language) allows one to program with “visual 
expressions” but also to insert pieces of code (usually, this function runs advanced 
mathematical formulas). Most VPLs use the “boxes and arrows” concept or graphic 
units (rectangles, marked circles) corresponding to functions connected by arrows that 
organize their logical sequence.

il Building Information Modeling. 

4. Eterogeneità
L’evoluzione tecnologica ha reso gli ambienti digitali 

praticabili simultaneamente da centinaia di utenti, che pos-

sono accedere allo stesso contenuto informativo tramite 

dispositivi diversi per tipo, potenza di calcolo e velocità di 

connessione. Strettamente connesso al rapporto tra software 

e hardware, l’eterogeneità è il parametro che valuta la possi-

bilità del game engine di gestire i diversi dispositivi elettro-

nici di divulgazione.

5. Interoperabilità 
La progettazione di videogames prevede la modellazione 

di ambienti, edifici ed oggetti del mondo reale o l’integrazio-

ne di ambienti reali in contesti virtuali. Negli ultimi anni, al 

processo di modellazione diretta, che presume lo sviluppo 

di un concept, continuamente ridefinito digitalmente, si sono 

affiancate le tecnologie di reverse modeling11. A prescindere 

dal processo di acquisizione è spesso necessario studiare e 

rivedere la topologia del modello digitale per ridurre sensi-

bilmente la quantità di risorse richieste, mantenendo per 

quanto possibile l’accuratezza geometrica e le qualità mate-

riche. Il parametro interoperatività definisce la capacità del 

game engine di usare e gestire i dati che descrivono le geome-

trie digitali, i materiali e altre informazioni provenienti da 

risorse esterne. L’interoperabilità è una determinate fonda-

mentale che accomuna il settore videoludico, il Digital Heri-
tage e le discipline dalla progettazione non solo per i comuni 

processi di descrizione digitale della forma, ma perché per 

questi ambiti, la corretta rappresentazione di ambienti e ar-

tefatti è strettamente connessa alla creazione e all’interpre-

tazione dei significati da parte dall’utente.

ANALISI COMPARATIVA DEI GAME ENGINE 

Per l’analisi comparativa sono stati selezionati 5 motori 

di gioco scelti in base a criteri di diffusione, al tipo di licenza 

e al rapporto costi-benefici. Le informazioni incluse nelle 

tabelle sono state tratte dalla letteratura scientifica pertinen-

te, dalla sperimentazione efettuata, dai siti web ufficiali dei 

software considerati, dai manuali utente e dalla documenta-

zione disponibile. 

Unity 3D
Sviluppato da Unity Technologies nel 2005, ha rivolu-

zionato il mondo dell’industria videoludica grazie al prezzo 

contenuto, voluto per rendere lo sviluppo di applicativi in-

terattivi accessibile al maggior numero di utenti e di piatta-

forme. L’interfaccia consiste in un editor visuale e un am-

11_ Attraverso una gamma di strumenti di rilievo che vanno dalla foto-

grammetria digitale alla scansione laser, utilizzate singolarmente o in maniera 

integrata, è possibile creare una nuvola di punti che descriva tramite coordina-

te cartesiane la forma dell’oggetto. Per l’utilizzo in un’applicazione interattiva è 

necessaria la rielaborazione dei punti in una mesh poligonale digitale.
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Fig. 2 – Unity ha una comunità molto ampia, con tutorial 
ed esempi gratuiti, tuttavia il supporto tecnico non è 
offerto nella versione gratuita, a differenza di Unreal 4 o 
Cryengine.

Fig. 3 – Tutti i motori di gioco seguono lo stesso 
modello client server e possono configurare applicazioni 
multiutente.

Fig. 2 – Unity has a very large community, with tutorials, 
and free examples, however, technical support is not 
offered in the free version, unlike Unreal 4 or Cryengine.

Fig. 3 – All game engines follow the same client server 
model and can configure multi-user applications.
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Fig. 4 – Come mostrato nella tabella, i motori di gioco 
supportano l’importazione/esportazione di modelli 
da/verso le piattaforme CAD più diffuse in modo 
significativamente diverso. In alcuni casi non esiste una 
compatibilità diretta, rendendo problematica la corretta 
definizione topologica delle geometrie digitali. I formati 
Fbx e Dae consentono lo scambio di geometrie, texture, 
vincoli cinematici e altre informazioni per l’animazione 
e l’interattività. Le altre estensioni descrivono solo la 
geometria digitale, perdendo le texture e richiedendo lo 
studio di adeguati processi di ricomposizione nel motore 
di gioco. Udatasmith è il formato di un’applicazione plug-
in di Unreal, che permette la conversione automatica 
delle geometrie, ma i risultati sono variabili a seconda del 
software di origine e della complessità morfologica.

Fig. 4 – As shown in the table, the game engines 
support the import/export of models from/to the most 
popular CAD platforms in a significantly different way. 
There is no direct compatibility in some cases, making 
the correct topological definition of digital geometries 
problematic. The Fbx and Dae formats allow the 
exchange of geometries, textures, kinematic constraints 
and other information for animation and interactivity. 
The other extensions describe only the digital geometry, 
losing textures and requiring the study of adequate 
recomposition processes in the game engine. Udatasmith 
is the format of an Unreal plug-in application, which 
allows the automatic conversion of geometries, however 
the results are variable depending on the source 
software and the morphological complexity.
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biente di sviluppo integrato che aggrega gli strumenti di 

lavoro semplificando il processo produttivo. Scene semplici 

(senza meccaniche fisiche e cinematiche complesse) possono 

essere realizzate anche senza l’utilizzo di codice, attraverso 

la valutazione in tempo reale del funzionamento del proto-

tipo. È ampiamente utilizzato sia in applicazioni indipenden-

ti che per progetti professionali di alto profilo, come dimo-

strato dalla dimensione della comunità di supporto e dalla 

disponibilità di risorse di sviluppo.

Unreal Engine 4
Sviluppato nel 1988 da Epic Games è tra i primi motori 

di gioco mai realizzati. Nel corso degli anni ha esteso la com-

patibilità a numerose piattaforme, permettendo l’implemen-

tazione di qualsiasi genere di simulazione (incluse le appli-

cazioni 2D). La volontà di un utilizzo ampliato ha portato 

all’introduzione della funzionalità Blue Print Visual Scripting, 

ovvero un Linguaggio di Programmazione Visuale12 che 

12_ Un VPL (Visual Program Language) consente di programmare con 

and for professional platforms. It allows an intuitive and fast 
pipeline that requires knowledge of LUA and C ++ programming 
languages. The efficiency of ShiVa3D is due to the adoption of 

the open-source physics engine ODE (Open Dynamic Engine), 
which allows complex simulations for rigid bodies and collisions. 
However, it does not manage the behavior of semi-rigid bodies, 
such as the fabrics of a dress. The application can be considered 
an ideal product for projects dedicated to the mobile target, given 
the lightness of the outputs. This feature makes it ideal for pro-
fessionals in the sector.

   Results and Conclusions
Based on the results of the comparative analysis, it is possible 

to draw some conclusions (Fig. 6):
• Blender is the tool with the lowest audiovisual perfor-

mance and the least feature-rich, on the other hand as 
open-source software that can be used free of charge, even 
if without technical support. It is also the only three-di-
mensional modeler among the applications.

• CryEngine obtains an overall evaluation similar to Shiva. 

Fig. 5 – Unity e Unreal 4 sono i motori di gioco che 
consentono di creare applicazioni interattive per il 
maggior numero di piattaforme: computer, smartphone, 
tablet, siti web e console. Facendo riferimento alla Fig. 3, 
Unity non funziona con i sistemi operativi Linux e Unreal 
4 è disponibile solo per Windows.

Fig. 5 – Unity and Unreal 4 are the game engines 
that allow you to create interactive applications for 
the most significant number of platforms: computers, 
smartphones, tablets, websites and consoles. Referring 
to Fig. 3, Unity does not work with Linux operating 
systems and Unreal 4 is only available for Windows.
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It effectively supports the audiovisual dimension and pro-
vides good physical simulation and artificial intelligence 

features. However, its interface is not very user-friendly, 
and there is low availability of educational material. It is 
distinguished from Shiva for more effective management 

of target platforms, consoles, mobile devices, and computers.

Unity and Unreal Engine 4 are the most versatile game engi-
nes among those selected:

• Both integrate the tools necessary for developing efficient 

interactive projects, but in terms of usability and learning 
curve, Unity has a better interface.

• Both engines have a large community and have many tu-
torials and information archives. Unity requires fewer 
hardware resources, while Unreal requires high-perfor-
mance devices, which determine the latter’s graphics supe-
riority. Both effectively support many platforms: Unity is 

characterized by “lighter” media outputs, suitable for web 
and mobile applications, while Unreal enhances more im-
mersive environments for AV or RV applications, which 
need more computational resources.

Considering the use for research, dissemination and enhance-
ment purposes, Unreal Engine has two characteristics that make 
it more attractive: 

• includes the visual programming language (Blueprints), 
which can be used alternatively or with the native pro-
gramming language C ++. The system is designed to faci-
litate rapid code prototyping without requiring advanced 
programming skills and provides a consistent experience 
with other platform tools used to create graphical or inte-
ractive assets. The possibility of a simplified use is funda-
mental for research sectors characterized by small homo-
geneous working groups, where IT or telematic network 
architecture experts are often unavailable.

• Although it is not open-source software according to the 
strictest definition of the term, if not used for commercial 

purposes, it is freely available, facilitating low-budget 
science projects. Furthermore, users are free to modify and 
share the source code and possibly contribute to new scripts, 
provided they comply with the terms of the license. Unlike 
entirely proprietary game engines, which charge fees for 
access to the source code, it is possible to experiment with 
approaches and functionalities different from those codi-
fied by the videogame sector, opening to unprecedented 

uses in the scientific sectors.

In conclusion, it is helpful to remember that creating an inte-
ractive multimedia product is a complex project, which usually 
requires different skills, long processing times, and a careful ba-
lance between interaction principles, content, and intended use. 
The study and adoption of a game engine, adequately selected 

consente la programmazione tramite la manipolazione gra-

fica degli elementi e non tramite la sintassi scritta (C++). 

Sono così accessibili un’intera gamma di funzioni general-

mente disponibili solo per programmatori esperti, con risul-

tati interessanti per la qualità dei lavori realizzabili da uten-

ti con minori competenze informatiche. 

CryEngine
CryEngine è un applicativo di livello professionale svi-

luppato da Crytek per Far Cry, videogame di successo, a cui 

han fatto seguito numerose altre produzioni. Rispetto ai due 

motori precedenti, CryEngine è uno strumento più orienta-

to ai professionisti, capace di riprodurre suggestivi ambien-

ti estesi, ricchi di dettagli naturali, a scapito però della faci-

lità di utilizzo e apprendimento. L’applicativo è infatti carat-

terizzato da un’interfaccia che richiede lunghi tempi di ad-

destramento e che consente di ottenere risultati ottimali 

solo se integrata dalla conoscenza del linguaggio di program-

mazione C e C++. La compatibilità con un minor numero 

di piattaforme di utilizzo si ripercuote sulla disponibilità del 

materiale didattico disponibile. 

Blender
Blender è maggiormente conosciuto come software di mo-

dellazione open source. Disponibile per vari sistemi operativi e 

dotato di un robusto insieme di funzionalità paragonabili a 

più noti programmi proprietari per la modellazione 3D, ma 

dispone anche di un vero e proprio Game Engine utilizzabile 

per la creazione di applicativi interattivi in tempo reale. Anche 

per Blender la creazione di ambienti immersivi può avvenire 

attraverso un’interfaccia visuale che non richiede la conoscen-

za specifica dei linguaggi di programmazione e che può, alla 

bisogna, essere estesa tramite l’interazione con Python. Non 

nascendo come game engine, il software non presenta molte 

delle funzionalità disponibili in altri strumenti. D’altro canto, 

la possibilità di operare all’interno dello stesso ambiente sem-

plifica notevolmente il flusso di lavoro, evitando problemati-

che di conversione tra software e fornendo un’opzione adatta 

ad utenti inesperti o progetti semplici. 

SchiVa 3D Game Engine
ShiVa3D è un motore di gioco 3D con un editor grafico 

progettato per creare applicazioni e videogiochi compatibi-

li con oltre 20 piattaforme d’utilizzo. Il software è utilizzato 

sia per progetti indipendenti che per piattaforme professio-

nali ed è contraddistinto da una pipeline intuitiva e veloce che 

però richiede la conoscenza dei linguaggi di programmazio-

ne LUA e C++. L’efficienza di ShiVa3D è dovuta all’adozio-

“espressioni visuali” ma anche all’evenienza di inserire spezzoni di codice 

(solitamente questa funzione è riservata a formule matematiche avanzate). 

La maggioranza dei VPL è basata sull’idea “boxes and arrows” ovvero unità 

grafiche (rettangoli, circonferenze contrassegnati) corrispondenti a funzioni 

connesse da frecce che ne organizzano la sequenza logica.
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ne del motore fisico open source ODE (Open Dynamic Engi-
ne) che permette complesse simulazioni per corpi rigidi e 

collisioni, ma non gestisce il comportamento di corpi semi-

rigidi quali i tessuti di un vestito. L’applicativo può essere 

considerato un prodotto ideale per progetti dedicati al target 
mobile, vista la leggerezza degli output, caratteristica che lo 

rende ideale ai professionisti del settore.

  Risultati e Conclusioni
(G. Amoruso, G. Buratti)

Sulla base dei risultati dell’analisi comparativa è possibi-

le trarre alcune conclusioni (Fig.6):

• Blender è lo strumento con la minor performance au-

diovisiva e il meno dotato di funzionalità, d’altra par-

te come software open source e utilizzabili gratuitamen-

te, anche se privo di un supporto tecnico. È anche 

l’unico modellatore tridimensionale tra gli applicati-

vi esaminati, ne consegue che è possibile lavorare 

sempre nello stesso ambiente, ottimizzando il ciclo di 

lavoro ed evitando conversioni di formato degli og-

getti digitali spesso problematiche.

based on the objectives, can partially compensate for the implicit 
limitations deriving from the limited number of people involved 
in the processing and the lower budgets, which usually distinguish 
scientific productions from commercial ones. Despite the unani-
mous recognition of interactive applications’ educational potential 
[9], theoretical tools are not yet available to define a correct rela-
tionship between content narration and usage platforms. While 
presenting margins of overlap with the videogame sector, using 
these tools for research or cultural dissemination purposes is a 
field that is still little investigated, which differs from game deve-
lopment in terms of method content communication and presents 
some peculiar criticalities. For example, in the Digital Heritage 
sector, the digital translation of artifacts must guarantee the au-
thenticity of the materials and the accuracy of the dimensional 
geometric data, an indispensable feature for the study and preser-
vation of the cultural asset in question. However, at the same time, 
it must respond to dissemination and promotional instances [29], 
through the dissemination to the most significant possible number 

of people. Accurate digital models require a considerable in-
vestment in terms of computational resources, making them diffi-
cult to be compatible with immersive, dynamic experiences, capa-
ble of enhancing the interpretation and exploration of users. In an 

Fig. 6 – Diagramma di confronto 
dei motori di gioco considerati.

Fig. 6 – Comparison diagram of 
the game engines considered.
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• Shiva consente un notevole supporto audiovisivo ed è 

caratterizzato da un modulo di simulazione della fisica 

robusto e affidabile. L’utilizzo prevede però una solida 

base informatica e tempi di apprendimento lunghi, ca-

ratteristiche che, unitamente al costo del middleware e 

allo scarso materiale reperibile gratuitamente, lo ren-

dono un’applicazione ideale per scopi professionali.

• CryEngine ottiene una valutazione complessiva simi-

le a Shiva: supporta efficacemente la dimensione au-

diovisiva ed è dotato di buone caratteristiche di simu-

lazione fisica ed intelligenza artificiale, ma è caratte-

rizzato da un’interfaccia poco user friendly e da una 

bassa disponibilità di materiale didattico. Si distingue 

da Shiva per una maggior gestione delle piattaforme 

di destinazione, potendo gestire efficacemente con-

sole, dispositivi mobile e computer.

Unity e Unreal Engine 4 risultano i motori di gioco più 

versatili tra quelli selezionati:

• Entrambi integrano gli strumenti necessari per lo svi-

luppo di progetti interattivi efficienti, ma per quanto 

riguarda l’usabilità e la curva di apprendimento Unity 

presenta un’interfaccia migliore.

• Entrambi i motori hanno un’ampia community e di-

spongono di molti tutorial ed archivi informativi. 

Unity richiede risorse hardware minori, mentre Un-

real necessita di dispositivi performanti, che però 

determinano la superiorità grafica di quest’ultimo. 

Ambedue supportano efficacemente un gran numero 

di piattaforme di utilizzo, anche se l’analisi effettuata 

evidenzia come Unity si caratterizzi per output in me-

dia più “leggeri”, indicati per applicazioni web e mo-

bile, mentre Unreal valorizzi maggiormente ambien-

ti immersivi per applicazioni di AV o RV che neces-

sitano di maggiori risorse computazionali.

Considerando l’utilizzo a fini di ricerca, divulgazione e 

valorizzazione Unreal Engine presenta due caratteristiche 

che lo rendono maggiormente appetibile:

• include il linguaggio di programmazione visiva (Blue-
prints) che può essere utilizzato in alternativa o com-

binazione col nativo linguaggio di programmazione 

C++. Il sistema è progettato per facilitare la prototipa-

zione rapida di codice senza richiedere competenze di 

programmazione avanzate e fornisce un’esperienza 

coerente con altri strumenti della piattaforma utilizza-

ti per creare risorse grafiche o interattive. La possibi-

lità di un utilizzo semplificato è fondamentale per set-

tori di ricerca caratterizzati da piccoli gruppi di lavoro 

omogenei, dove non sempre sono disponibili esperti 

di informatica o di architettura delle reti telematiche. 

• sebbene non sia un software open source secondo la 

definizione più rigorosa del termine, se non utilizza-

undeniable growth over time, digitization has contributed to ex-
panding the cultural heritage catchment area [32], extending it 
from regulars to more general users. For any cultural dissemina-
tion project to be effective, knowledge of the software tool is essen-
tial, but the organization of contents in different narrative dimen-
sions, is necessary for different digital media and to involve au-
diences differentiated by age, cultural profile, and expectations 

[33]. Therefore, the advancement of this research, of which the 
first results obtained from the survey and digital processing of the 

Roman Theatre of Amman are presented in fig. 7, aims to define 

a methodological-design model that integrates the software neces-
sary for the acquisition of geometric and material data with tho-
se necessary to create transactional applications through theoreti-
cal-conceptual tools that maximize the educational experience.
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to ai fini commerciali è disponibile gratuitamente, 

facilitando i progetti scientifici a basso budget. Inoltre, 

gli utilizzatori sono liberi di modificare e condividere 

il codice sorgente, oltre a contribuire eventualmente 

a nuovi script, a condizione che rispettino i termini 

della licenza. Diversamente dai motori di gioco inte-

ramente proprietari, che addebitano tariffe per l’ac-

cesso al codice sorgente, è quindi possibile sperimen-

tare approcci e funzionalità diversi da quelli codifica-

ti dal settore videoludico, aprendo a inediti utilizzi 

nei settori scientifici.

In conclusione, è utile ricordare che la creazione di un 

prodotto multimediale interattivo è un progetto complesso, 

che richiede solitamente diverse competenze, lunghi tempi 

di elaborazione, nonché un attento equilibrio tra i principi 

Fig. 7 – Retopologia del modello ottenuto dalla nuvola 
di punti in modo che sia gestibile nell’ambiente Unreal.

Fig. 8 – Modello digitale tridimensionale esplorabile 
gratuito del Teatro Romano di Amman realizzato con 
Unreal 4.

Fig. 7 – Retopology of the model obtained from the 
point cloud so that it is manageable in the Unreal 
environment.

Fig. 8 – Free explorable three-dimensional digital model 
of the Roman Theatre of Amman made with Unreal 4.

dell’interazione, i contenuti e la destinazione d’uso. Lo studio 

e l’adozione di un game engine, adeguatamente selezionato in 

base agli obbiettivi, può in parte sopperire alle limitazioni 

implicite derivate dal numero limitato di persone coinvolte 

nella lavorazione, e dai budget inferiori, che solitamente di-

stinguono le produzioni scientifiche da quelle commerciali. 

Nonostante l’unanime riconoscimento del potenziale edu-

cativo [9] delle applicazioni interattive, non sono ancora 

disponibili strumenti teorici che definiscano il corretto rap-

porto tra narrazione dei contenuti e piattaforme di utilizzo. 

Pur presentando margini di sovrapposizioni col settore 

videoludico, l’utilizzo di questi strumenti a fini di ricerca o 

di disseminazione culturale è un campo ancora poco inda-

gato, che si distingue dal game development per questioni di 

metodo, comunicazione dei contenuti e finalità e che pre-

senta delle criticità peculiari. Nel settore del Digital Heritage, 
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ad esempio, la traduzione digitale degli artefatti deve garan-

tire l’autenticità dei materiali e l’accuratezza del dato geome-

trico dimensionale, caratteristica irrinunciabile per lo studio 

e la preservazione del bene culturale in oggetto, ma nel con-

tempo deve rispondere ad istanze divulgative e promozio-

nali [29], attraverso la disseminazione presso il maggior 

numero possibile di persone. Modelli digitali accurati richie-

dono un ingente investimento in termini di risorse compu-

tazionali, che li rendono difficilmente compatibili con espe-

rienza immersive dinamiche, capaci di valorizzare l’interpre-

tazione e l’esplorazione degli utenti. 

In un innegabile crescendo nel tempo, la digitalizzazione ha 

contribuito ad ampliare il bacino d’utenza del patrimonio cul-

turale [32], estendendolo dai frequentatori abituali a frui tori più 

generici, ma perché qualsiasi progetto di disseminazione cultu-

rale sia efficace, è importante non solo la conoscenza dello stru-

mento software, ma l’organizzazione dei contenuti in dimensio-

ni narrative diverse, adatte ai differenti media digitali e che 

coinvolgano fasce di pubblico differenziate per età, profilo cul-

turale e aspettative [33]. Pertanto, l’avanzamento di questa ri-

cerca, di cui si presentano in figura 8 i primi risultati ottenuti a 

partire dal rilievo e dalla rielaborazione digitale del Teatro Ro-

mano di Amman, si propone di definire un modello metodolo-

gico-progettuale che integri i software necessari all’acquisizione 

dei dati geometrici e materici con quelli necessari a realizzare 

applicazioni transazionali, attraverso strumenti teorico-concet-

tuali che massimizzino l’esperienza educativa.
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